

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT: Danielle Griffin

O: (559) 650-3229/C: (559) 994-3133

THE BIG FRESNO FAIR ANNOUNCES 2023 BOARD OFFICER POSITIONS

FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, February 15, 2023...The Big Fresno Fair announces the new 2023 Board officer positions for the 21st District Agricultural Association, which were voted on at the January 24, Board meeting: Terry Gonsalves, President; Gary Chahil, Vice President; and Frank Flores, Secretary/Treasurer.

"Our Fair Board is committed to the betterment of the annual Big Fresno Fair and overall Fresno Fairgrounds to ensure current and future generations are able to enjoy this gathering place, this rich tradition, this longstanding annual event that is cemented in memories of so many in our Central Valley community," said Lauri L. King, CEO, The Big Fresno Fair. "Our 2023 officers will continue to lead the Board forward and we look forward to continued conversations on how to improve our Fair for the future, grow our community and educational programs, and continue to serve our region."

Terry Gonsalves, of Laton, has been a partner at Superior Dealer Insurance Services, LLC since 2007. He started Duvall Ag farming almonds in 2004 and expanded farming operations with Letson Limited Ag, LLC in 2013. Gonsalves was Managing Operator at Bennie Gonsalves Dairy from 2000 to 2012. Gonsalves formerly served on the 21st District Agricultural Board from 2001-2003.

"It is an honor to serve on this Fair Board and now as Board President, continuing a family legacy started by my father, Bennie Gonsalves who served on the Fair Board for over a decade (1979 – 1991) and in 1983 served as Board President," said Terry Gonsalves, Fair Board President. "For my family, like so many others in our community, The Big Fresno Fair plays an important role in their lives and in their memories – and I'm proud to be part of the effort to continue this tradition for generations to come."

"Two years ago, when I was reappointed to the Fair Board and selected as Secretary/Treasurer, the pandemic hit and shut down nearly all Fair operations impacting the Fair financially and leading to staff reductions. However, the Fair team led by now CEO Lauri King navigated back to a successful in-person Fair in 2021 and 2022. Our then Board Presidents, Jerry Pacheco (2021) and Chuck Riojas (2022) provided great leadership along with Lauri to navigate the pandemic. There were many who played a part in this – so I want to thank everyone who contributed to the successful return of The Big Fresno Fair – our Fair Board and nonprofit Foundation, Friends of the Big Fresno Fair. Our management team, staff and vendors, our marketing and sponsorship teams, carnival provider and public safety partners, plus many others who are imperative to making the 5th largest Fair in California run smoothly and safely," Gonsalves continued. "It was hard work, and much of it was done with a reduced number of









staff but this collective team of professionals are committed to the ongoing success of the Fair. I look forward to continuing to work with them alongside my fellow Board leadership team - Gary Chahil and Frank Flores - as we focus on keeping the annual Fair an affordable entertainment option for our community who supports this Valley tradition each year!"

Gurjinder "Gary" S. Chahil, of Clovis, is a member of the American Sikh Community and is the President of California EB5 Investments, where he has been serving in this capacity since 2017.

Frank Flores, of Clovis, was a Union Representative at the Sheet Metal workers Local 104 from 2003 to 2012. Flores was a Business Representative for Fresno, Madera, Kings and Tulare counties for Sheet Metal Workers Local 104 from 2003 to 2012. He was a Union Organizer at Sheet Metal Workers Local 104 from 1996 to 2003. Flores was an Industrial Foreman and Journeyman at Sheet Metal Workers Local 104 from 1975 to 1996. He is President of the Sheet Metal Workers 104 Retiree Club and a member of Sheet Metal Workers Local 104 and the Fresno County Civil Service Board.

About The Big Fresno Fair:

The Big Fresno Fair, founded in 1884, is the 5th largest fair in the state of California and represents the 21st District Agricultural Association. Nearly 600,000 people from throughout the state visit The Big Fresno Fair each year, making it the largest annual event in the Central Valley. Members of the Board of Directors include: Terry Gonsalves, President; Gary Chahil, Vice President; Frank Flores, Secretary/Treasurer; Linda Mae Balakian Hunsucker; Jerry Pacheco; Annalisa Perea, Chuck Riojas and Lawrence Salinas. Lauri L. King heads the daily operations in her role as CEO. The 2023 Big Fresno Fair will run October 4 – 15. For more details, please visit www.FresnoFair.com.

###





